

19th July, 2024

CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR QUARTER ENDED 30TH JUNE, 2024

QUARTERLY **CONSOLIDATED REVENUE** AT ₹ 257,823 CRORE (\$ 30.9 BILLION), UP 11.5% Y-o-Y

QUARTERLY **CONSOLIDATED EBITDA** AT ₹ 42,748 CRORE (\$ 5.1 BILLION), UP 2.0% Y-o-Y

RECORD QUARTERLY **PROFIT AFTER TAX OF JIO PLATFORMS** AT ₹ 5,698 CRORE

QUARTERLY **PROFIT AFTER TAX OF RELIANCE RETAIL** AT ₹ 2,549 CRORE

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

(₹ in crore)

Sr. No	Particulars	1Q FY25	4Q FY24	1Q FY24	% chg. Y-o-Y	FY24
1	Gross Revenue	257,823	264,834	231,132	11.5	1,000,122
2	EBITDA	42,748	47,050	41,906	2.0	178,290
3	EBITDA margin (%)	16.6	17.8	18.1	(150 bps)	17.8
4	Depreciation	13,596	13,569	11,775	15.5	50,832
5	Finance Costs	5,918	5,761	5,837	1.4	23,118
6	Profit Before Tax	23,234	27,720	24,294	(4.4)	1,04,340
7	Tax Expenses	5,786	6,577	6,112	(5.3)	25,707
8	Profit After Tax	17,448	21,143	18,182	(4.0)	78,633
9	Share of Profit/(Loss) of Associates & JVs	(3)	100	76	-	387
10	Profit After Tax and Share of Profit/(Loss) of Associates & JVs	17,445	21,243	18,258	(4.5)	79,020
11	Capital Expenditure [#]	28,785	23,207	39,645		131,769
12	Outstanding Debt	304,937	324,622	318,685		324,622
13	Cash & Cash Equivalents	192,596	208,341	192,064		208,341
14	Net Debt	112,341	116,281	126,621		116,281
15	Net Debt to EBITDA*	0.66	0.62	0.76		0.65

[#] Excluding amount incurred towards spectrum

* Annualised

Registered Office:
 Maker Chambers IV
 3rd Floor, 222, Nariman Point
 Mumbai 400 021, India

Corporate Communications
 Maker Chambers IV
 9th Floor, Nariman Point
 Mumbai 400 021, India

Telephone : (+91 22) 3555 5000
 Telefax : (+91 22) 3555 5185
 Internet : www.ril.com; investor.relations@ril.com
 CIN : L17110MH1973PLC019786

Quarterly Performance (1Q FY25 vs 1Q FY24)

- **Gross Revenue** was ₹ 257,823 crore (\$ 30.9 billion), up 11.5% Y-o-Y, led by O2C on higher oil & product prices and Oil & Gas segment with strong growth in volumes. Steady growth in consumer businesses also contributed to increase in revenue.
- **EBITDA** increased by 2.0% Y-o-Y to ₹ 42,748 crore (\$ 5.1 billion). Strong contribution from Oil & Gas and consumer business offset weak O2C.
 - JPL EBITDA increased 11.6% Y-o-Y primarily on account of healthy revenue growth and operating leverage.
 - EBITDA for RRVL increased by 10.5% led by increase in footfalls and expansion of store footprint, streamlining of operations driving margin improvement.
 - O2C EBITDA was lower by 14.3% on account of lower gasoline cracks (-30%) and lower downstream chemical deltas, particularly PE (-17%), PP (-16%) and integrated polyester margin (-15%).
 - Oil and Gas segment EBITDA increased by 29.8% on account of higher volumes from KG D6.
- **Depreciation** increased by 15.5% Y-o-Y to ₹ 13,596 crore (\$ 1.6 billion) on expanded asset base across all the businesses, higher network utilization in Digital Services business, higher retail store count and ramp-up in upstream production.
- **Finance Costs** increased by 1.4% Y-o-Y to ₹ 5,918 crore (\$ 710 million) primarily due to higher interest rates.
- **Tax Expenses** decreased Y-o-Y to ₹ 5,786 crore (\$ 694 million).
- **Profit after tax** decreased Y-o-Y to ₹ 17,448 crore (\$ 2.1 billion).
- **Capital Expenditure** for the quarter ended June 30, 2024, was ₹ 28,785 crore (\$ 3.5 billion).

Registered Office:
Maker Chambers IV
3rd Floor, 222, Nariman Point
Mumbai 400 021, India

Corporate Communications
Maker Chambers IV
9th Floor, Nariman Point
Mumbai 400 021, India

Telephone : (+91 22) 3555 5000
Telefax : (+91 22) 3555 5185
Internet : www.ril.com; investor.relations@ril.com
CIN : L17110MH1973PLC019786

Media Release

Commenting on the results, Mukesh D. Ambani, Chairman and Managing Director, Reliance Industries Limited said: “Consolidated EBITDA for the quarter improved from a year ago with strong contribution from Consumer and Upstream businesses offsetting weak O2C operating environment. Reliance’s resilient operating and financial performance in this quarter underscores the strength of its diverse portfolio of businesses. Importantly, these businesses are contributing significantly to India’s growth, providing vital energy and vibrant channels for digital and physical distribution of goods and services.

The digital services business registered an impressive financial performance year-on-year, continuing its positive growth momentum. Jio’s True 5G network, covering ~85% of India’s 5G capacity, continues to attract users, while the fixed broadband offerings are witnessing increasing consumer traction both in homes and enterprises. The attractive value proposition offered by Jio is enabling more Indians to transition to next-gen data networks. This is further accelerating the digital revolution which is reshaping communications, analytics and computing, media and entertainment and commerce in India. Jio is committed to provide the best-quality state-of-the-art network at most affordable prices globally.

Retail business delivered robust financial results, as compared to last year, well supported by all consumption baskets. With fast-paced expansion of its retail footprint, Reliance Retail continues to cement its position as the preferred retailer for millions of Indians. The digital and new commerce segments are also scaling up rapidly. Reliance Retail is focused not only on providing quality products to customers, but also on enhancing overall customer experience, both during and after sales.

The deep integration and flexibility built into our O2C business model helped mitigate the impact of challenging operating environment. The business was impacted by lower fuel cracks with tepid global demand and ramp-up of new refineries. The oil and gas segment continued its growth trajectory with higher production, offsetting lower year-on-year gas price realizations.

Reliance has made significant progress on the implementation of New Energy Giga-factories. On completion, these projects will provide India a world-class, integrated green energy ecosystem which can propel the next leg of sustainable growth.”

Registered Office:	Corporate Communications	Telephone	: (+91 22) 3555 5000
Maker Chambers IV	Maker Chambers IV	Telefax	: (+91 22) 3555 5185
3rd Floor, 222, Nariman Point	9th Floor, Nariman Point	Internet	: www.ril.com ; investor.relations@ril.com
Mumbai 400 021, India	Mumbai 400 021, India	CIN	: L17110MH1973PLC019786

CONSOLIDATED JIO PLATFORMS LIMITED (“JPL”)

QUARTERLY REVENUE AT ₹ 34,548 CRORE, UP 12.8% Y-o-Y

QUARTERLY EBITDA AT ₹ 14,638 CRORE, UP 11.6% Y-o-Y

**TOTAL SUBSCRIBER BASE REACHES ~490 MILLION INCLUDING ~130 MILLION 5G USERS -
JIO IS THE LARGEST 5G OPERATOR OUTSIDE CHINA**

**JIO CONTINUES TO BUILD ON ITS MARKET LEADERSHIP WITH ~33% Y-O-Y INCREASE IN DATA TRAFFIC; 5G
ACCOUNTS FOR OVER 31% OF JIO’S WIRELESS DATA TRAFFIC**

PER CAPITA DATA CONSUMPTION INCREASED TO 30.3GB / MONTH OR MORE THAN 1GB / DAY

JIO HAS BECOME THE LARGEST OPERATOR GLOBALLY IN TERMS OF DATA TRAFFIC

**JIOAIRFIBER DRIVES THE HIGHEST EVER QUARTERLY HOME CONNECTS FOR JIO WITH OVER 1.1 MILLION NET
ADDITIONS**

A. FINANCIAL RESULTS

		(₹ in crore)				
Sr. No.	Particulars	1Q FY25	4Q FY24	1Q FY24	% chg. Y-o-Y	FY24
1	Gross Revenue	34,548	33,835	30,640	12.8	128,521
2	Revenue from Operations	29,449	28,871	26,115	12.8	109,558
3	EBITDA	14,638	14,360	13,116	11.6	54,959
4	EBITDA Margin(%)*	49.7	49.7	50.2	(50 bps)	50.2
5	Depreciation	5,851	5,811	5,275	10.9	22,103
6	Finance Costs	1,115	1,018	982	13.5	4,048
7	Tax Expenses	1,974	1,944	1,758	12.3	7,374
8	Profit After Tax	5,698	5,587	5,101	11.7	21,434
9	Share of Profit/(Loss) of Associates & JVs	(5)	(4)	(3)	-	(11)
10	Profit After Tax and Share of Profit/(Loss) of Associates & JVs	5,693	5,583	5,098	11.7	21,423

* EBITDA Margin is calculated on Revenue from Operations

Registered Office:

Maker Chambers IV
3rd Floor, 222, Nariman Point
Mumbai 400 021, India

Corporate Communications

Maker Chambers IV
9th Floor, Nariman Point
Mumbai 400 021, India

Telephone

: (+91 22) 3555 5000
Telefax : (+91 22) 3555 5185
Internet : www.ril.com; investor.relations@ril.com
CIN : L17110MH1973PLC019786

Quarterly Performance (1Q FY25 vs 1Q FY24)

- Growth in Revenue from Operations was primarily driven by robust subscriber growth across mobility and homes.
- Double-digit EBITDA growth primarily led by healthy revenue growth and operating leverage.
- Depreciation increase led by higher network utilisation and addition to the gross block.
- Increase in Finance cost was driven by higher leverage.

B. OPERATIONAL UPDATE

Sr. No.	Particulars	UoM	1Q FY25	4Q FY24	1Q FY24	% chg. Y-o-Y	FY24
1	Customer Base	Million	489.7	481.8	448.5	9.2	481.8*
2	ARPU	₹ per subscriber per month	181.7	181.7	180.5	0.7	181.7*
3	Data Traffic	billion GB	44.1	40.9	33.2	32.8	148.5
4	Voice Traffic	trillion minutes	1.42	1.44	1.34	6.6	5.48

* for exit quarter

- Jio continues to lead the industry and gain subscriber share with 8.0 million net additions in 1Q FY25. Monthly churn was 1.7%.
- ARPU was ₹ 181.7 with better subscriber mix, partially offset by increasing mix of promotional 5G traffic being offered on an unlimited basis to subscribers and not charged separately.
- Engagement levels continued to remain strong with total data and voice traffic increasing by 32.8% and 6.6% Y-o-Y, respectively.

Registered Office:
Maker Chambers IV
3rd Floor, 222, Nariman Point
Mumbai 400 021, India

Corporate Communications
Maker Chambers IV
9th Floor, Nariman Point
Mumbai 400 021, India

Telephone : (+91 22) 3555 5000
Telefax : (+91 22) 3555 5185
Internet : www.ril.com; investor.relations@ril.com
CIN : L17110MH1973PLC019786

C. STRATEGIC PROGRESS

- Jio is the largest 5G operator outside China with ~ 130 million subscribers accounting for over 31% of Jio's wireless data traffic. The entire 5G data is being carried on Jio's own 5G+4G combo core.
- Furthering its commitment to strengthen the telecom industry, where every Indian is empowered with a true digital life, Jio announced its new unlimited plans effective July 3, 2024. These new plans imply an increase of 13%-25% vs previous plans. Jio would continue to provide truly unlimited 5G data on its leading plans at no additional cost and JioBharat / JioPhone users will continue to enjoy the existing tariffs. With these new plans, Jio continues to deliver best value and quality to all Indians.
- Building on Jio's core principle of leveraging the power of technology to deliver the best value and services to its users, Jio Platforms Limited also introduced two new applications – JioSafe, a quantum-secure communication app for calling, messaging and file transfer, and JioTranslate, an AI-powered multi-lingual communication app for translating voice calls, voice messages and texts. Jio users will get both these applications free for a year.
- Government of India conducted spectrum auctions in June 2024 for all the existing 4G and 5G spectrum bands. Jio acquired rights for additional spectrum in the 1800 MHz band in Bihar and West Bengal increasing its spectrum footprint to 26,801 MHz (uplink + downlink).
- JioAirFiber continues to see strong uptake and engagement pan India, owing to its unique proposition as an entertainment-first product bundled with world-class broadband connectivity. On the back of this strong demand, Jio has recorded its highest ever quarterly home connects at over

Registered Office:	Corporate Communications	Telephone	: (+91 22) 3555 5000
Maker Chambers IV	Maker Chambers IV	Telefax	: (+91 22) 3555 5185
3rd Floor, 222, Nariman Point	9th Floor, Nariman Point	Internet	: www.ril.com ; investor.relations@ril.com
Mumbai 400 021, India	Mumbai 400 021, India	CIN	: L17110MH1973PLC019786

1.1 million. Network slicing on Standalone 5G network and Jio's unique point-to-multipoint deployment is transforming fixed broadband infrastructure in India.

D. LEADERSHIP QUOTE

Mr. Akash M Ambani, Chairman of Reliance Jio Infocomm said "Ubiquitous, high-quality, affordable internet is the backbone of Digital India and Jio takes pride in contributing to this. Our new prepaid plans would foster industry innovation towards 5G and AI and drive sustainable growth. Jio with its superior network and new service propositions would further build its market leadership with a customer first approach."

CONSOLIDATED RELIANCE RETAIL VENTURES LIMITED (“RRVL”)

QUARTERLY REVENUE AT ₹ 75,615 CRORE, UP 8.1% Y-o-Y

QUARTERLY EBITDA AT ₹ 5,664 CRORE, UP 10.5% Y-o-Y

TOTAL FOOTFALL OF 296 MILLION ACROSS FORMATS; 331 NEW STORES OPENED

A. FINANCIAL RESULTS

						(₹ in crore)
Sr. No.	Particulars	1Q FY25	4Q FY24	1Q FY24	% chg. Y-o-Y	FY24
1	Gross Revenue	75,615	76,627	69,948	8.1	306,786
2	Revenue from Operations	66,260	67,610	62,159	6.6	273,079
3	EBITDA from Operations	5,448	5,680	4,884	11.5	22,222
4	Investment Income	216	191	243	(11.1)	844
5	EBITDA	5,664	5,871	5,127	10.5	23,066
6	EBITDA Margin (%)*	8.5	8.7	8.2	30 bps	8.4
7	Depreciation	1,667	1,452	1,334	25	5,569
8	Finance Costs	550	683	628	(12.4)	2,570
9	Tax Expenses	898	990	729	23.2	3,800
10	Profit After Tax	2,549	2,746	2,436	4.6	11,127
11	Share of Profit/(Loss) of Associates & JVs	(96)	(48)	12	-	(26)
12	Profit After Tax and Share of Profit/(Loss) of Associates & JVs	2,453	2,698	2,448	0.2	11,101

* EBITDA Margin is calculated on Revenue from Operations

Registered Office:
 Maker Chambers IV
 3rd Floor, 222, Nariman Point
 Mumbai 400 021, India

Corporate Communications
 Maker Chambers IV
 9th Floor, Nariman Point
 Mumbai 400 021, India

Telephone : (+91 22) 3555 5000
 Telefax : (+91 22) 3555 5185
 Internet : www.ril.com; investor.relations@ril.com
 CIN : L17110MH1973PLC019786

Quarterly Performance (1Q FY25 vs 1Q FY24)

- Business delivered steady performance during the quarter with revenue of ₹ 75,615 crore, up 8.1% Y-o-Y.
- Reported EBITDA at ₹ 5,664 crore which was up by 10.5% Y-o-Y, led by increase in footfalls and expansion of store footprint, streamlining of operations driving margin improvement.
- EBITDA before Investment Income was at ₹ 5,448 crore, a growth of 11.5% Y-o-Y.
- Depreciation increased on account of higher asset base due to addition of new stores.
- Finance cost declined on account of repayment of borrowings.

B. OPERATIONAL UPDATE

Sr. No.	Particulars	UoM	1Q FY25	4Q FY24	1Q FY24	% chg. Y-o-Y	FY24
1	Stores	Number	18,918	18,836	18,446	2.6	18,836
2	Area Operated	Million Sq. ft.	81.3	79.1	70.6	15.2	79.1
3	Store Footfalls	Million	296	272	249	18.9	1,063
4	Registered Customer Base	Million	316	304	267	18.4	304
5	Number of Transactions	Million	334	311	314	6.4	1,260

Quarterly Performance

- The business expanded its store network with 331 new store openings taking the total store count to 18,918 with area under operation at 81.3 million sq. ft.
- The quarter recorded footfalls of over 296 million, a growth of 18.9% Y-o-Y.
- The focus on scaling up Digital Commerce and New Commerce continued with these channels contributing to 18% of total revenue.

Registered Office:
Maker Chambers IV
3rd Floor, 222, Nariman Point
Mumbai 400 021, India

Corporate Communications
Maker Chambers IV
9th Floor, Nariman Point
Mumbai 400 021, India

Telephone : (+91 22) 3555 5000
Telefax : (+91 22) 3555 5185
Internet : www.ril.com; investor.relations@ril.com
CIN : L17110MH1973PLC019786

Media Release

- The registered customer base grew to 316 million, making Reliance Retail one of the most preferred retailers in the country.
- The business continued investments in stores, platform enhancements, product design and sourcing capabilities to further strengthen the value proposition to the customers. These initiatives will help sustain growth momentum in near and medium term.
- During the quarter, the business entered into a long-term licensing arrangement with ASOS, UK's leading online fashion retailer, to exclusively retail ASOS's curated portfolio of fashion-led own brand labels across all online and offline channels in India.

Consumer Electronics

- Consumer Electronics business growth led by customer walk-ins and increasing average bill value.
- Digital stores delivered steady growth led by summer season for AC's, refrigerators and events like T20 world cup and IPL for TVs
- resQ, the services business, added over 50 service centers, expanding the reach to 1,200+ centers. The business launched on-demand services across 45 cities.
- Own brand / PBG introduced several new products across categories even as it continued to grow its merchant base which was up over 100% Y-o-Y.
- JioMart Digital business growth was driven across categories. The business expanded its merchant base by 14% Y-o-Y.

Fashion & Lifestyle

- The business remained focused on continuously refreshing assortment in line with emerging trends and expansion of store footprint. This has helped business maintain fashion newness in the stores providing customers with a better shopping experience every time they visit.
- With customers continuing to enjoy their shopping in new formats for their fashion needs, business has been scaling up new formats such as Yousta, Azorte, GAP etc.
- AJIO delivered steady performance as it expanded its product catalogue by over 20% compared to last year and added over 1.9 million customers. AJIO successfully executed its flagship

Registered Office:	Corporate Communications	Telephone	: (+91 22) 3555 5000
Maker Chambers IV	Maker Chambers IV	Telefax	: (+91 22) 3555 5185
3rd Floor, 222, Nariman Point	9th Floor, Nariman Point	Internet	: www.ril.com ; investor.relations@ril.com
Mumbai 400 021, India	Mumbai 400 021, India	CIN	: L17110MH1973PLC019786

marketing property 'Big Bold Sale' with 21% higher traffic and 50% higher conversions against business as usual.

- Premium Brands business continued to lead premium and luxury segment with widest portfolio of brands. Business added new brands and collections during the period to the Sephora business which is a destination for beauty shopping. The business also added new stores to the network of Pret A Manger to further strengthen its F&B business.
- AJIO Luxe delivered robust growth with options count increasing by 39% Y-o-Y and brand portfolio crossing 700 brands.
- Jewelry delivered steady growth driven by launch of multiple new collections led by 'Vindhya' for Akshay Tritiya and 'Vivaham' wedding collection. The business benefited from its outreach to customers during events and festivals particularly during Akshay Tritiya.

Grocery

- Grocery delivered another quarter of steady growth led by big box formats and expansion in Tier 2 and beyond cities.
- The business successfully executed 'Summer Ready Sale' (up 30% Y-o-Y) and 'Full Paisa Vasool Sale' (up 32% Y-o-Y) events during the period as customers continued to enjoy the wide choice of offers across categories.
- The growth was broad based with pulses and cereals and non-food categories registering strong growth. Seasonal categories like ice-creams, cold drinks etc. performed well as customers enjoyed these products during the summer season.
- Grocery New Commerce business continued to expand its kirana partner base as Metro format scaled with 30 new store openings taking the count to over 200 stores with presence across 180+ cities.

JioMart

- JioMart delivered steady performance with average bill value growing by 16% Y-o-Y. Notably, the non-grocery categories continue to do well with >50% growth in average bill value led by consumer electronics.
- The option count continued to grow with its seller base growing by 69% Y-o-Y giving customers access to a wider product catalogue to choose from.
- The business enhanced customer experience through addition of new functionalities to the platform. Notable ones were enabling category access from home page, weight variant drop down enabled for grocery amongst others.

Consumer Brands

- Consumer brands continues to deliver growth across categories as it deepens its presence in general trade channel which delivered 150%+ Y-o-Y revenue growth.
- Many new products were launched under the brands of Maliban, Ravalgaon, Campa and Independence strengthening our bouquet of products across categories.

C. LEADERSHIP QUOTE

Isha M. Ambani, Executive Director, Reliance Retail Ventures Limited, said “Reliance Retail delivered resilient performance during the period and strengthened its position as India's foremost retailer. The steady expansion and growth of our retail business not only signifies our commitment to customer centricity but also mirrors the resilience and vitality of the Indian growth narrative. We continue to make strides in delivering better retail experiences for our customers as we embrace innovation to improve products, processes, and platforms along with integrating advanced technologies.”

OIL TO CHEMICALS (“O2C”) SEGMENT

QUARTERLY REVENUE AT ₹ 157,133 CRORE (\$ 18.8 BILLION), UP 18.1% Y-o-Y

QUARTERLY EBITDA AT ₹ 13,093 CRORE (\$ 1.6 BILLION), DOWN 14.3% Y-o-Y

A. FINANCIAL RESULTS

		(₹ in crore)				
Sr. No	Particulars	1Q FY25	4Q FY24	1Q FY24	% chg. Y-o-Y	FY24
1	Revenue	157,133	142,634	133,031	18.1	564,749
2	Exports	71,463	72,172	69,006	3.6	299,629
3	EBITDA	13,093	16,762	15,286	(14.3)	62,389
4	EBITDA Margin (%)	8.3	11.8	11.5	(320 bps)	11.0
5	Depreciation	2,407	2,422	2,090	15.2	8,776

Quarterly Performance (1Q FY25 vs 1Q FY24)

- Segment Revenue for 1Q FY25 increased by 18.1% Y-o-Y to ₹ 157,133 crore (\$ 18.8 billion) primarily on account of higher product prices tracking ~9% increase in Brent crude oil prices, and higher volumes supported by strong domestic demand.
- Segment EBITDA for 1Q FY25 is lower by 14.3% Y-o-Y at ₹ 13,093 crore (\$ 1.6 billion) due to lower transportation fuel cracks, particularly gasoline cracks which was down 30% Y-o-Y. Downstream chemical margins were also lower on Y-o-Y basis – PE (-17%), PP (-16%) and Polyester Chain deltas (-15%).

Registered Office:
Maker Chambers IV
3rd Floor, 222, Nariman Point
Mumbai 400 021, India

Corporate Communications
Maker Chambers IV
9th Floor, Nariman Point
Mumbai 400 021, India

Telephone : (+91 22) 3555 5000
Telefax : (+91 22) 3555 5185
Internet : www.ril.com; investor.relations@ril.com
CIN : L17110MH1973PLC019786

B. OPERATIONAL UPDATE

Sr. No.	Particulars	UoM	1Q FY25	4Q FY24	1Q FY24	% chg. Y-o-Y	FY24
1	Total Throughput	MMT	19.8	19.8	19.7	0.5	78.2
2	Production meant for Sale*	MMT	17.7	17.1	17.2	2.9	67.8

* Production meant for Sale denotes Total Production adjusted for Captive Consumption

- Despite the tough margin environment, efficient sourcing and operations helped support O2C profitability.
- Advantageous arbitrage Crude sourcing increased to minimize crude basket cost.
- Refinery throughput of primary and major secondary units were maximized to optimise netbacks.
- Gasoline grade-mix optimized to maximize netback with improved Octane premiums.
- Domestic fuel sale maximized with improved demand.
- Petrochemical production was maximized while margins were partially supported by Y-o-Y lower Ethane prices.
- Fuel cost minimized by maximizing gasifier operation at higher throughput.

Business Environment

- In 1Q FY25, global oil demand increased by 0.7 mb/d Y-o-Y to 102.9 mb/d, with major contribution from Asia. Jet/Kero posted a strong Y-o-Y demand growth of 0.6 mb/d while gasoline demand grew by 0.3 mb/d Y-o-Y. Diesel demand fell by 0.2 mb/d Y-o-Y.

Registered Office:
Maker Chambers IV
3rd Floor, 222, Nariman Point
Mumbai 400 021, India

Corporate Communications
Maker Chambers IV
9th Floor, Nariman Point
Mumbai 400 021, India

Telephone : (+91 22) 3555 5000
Telefax : (+91 22) 3555 5185
Internet : www.ril.com; investor.relations@ril.com
CIN : L17110MH1973PLC019786

Media Release

- Dated Brent averaged \$84.97/bbl in 1Q FY25, up \$6.92/bbl Y-o-Y. Crude oil benchmarks rose Y-o-Y due to continuing production cuts by OPEC+, rising geopolitical tensions in the Middle east and attacks on vessels in the Red Sea.
- Global refinery throughput was higher by 0.3 mb/d Y-o-Y at 81.6 mb/d in 1Q FY25.
- Domestic demand of HSD, MS and ATF increased by 1.6%, 7.1% and 11.4% respectively over same quarter last year.
- On Y-o-Y basis, 1Q FY25 domestic polymer and polyester demand increased by 8% and 5% respectively.

Polymers

- Polymer margins were down by 1%-17% Y-o-Y due to firm Naphtha prices. PE margin over Naphtha was lower at \$330/MT during 1Q FY25 as against \$397/MT in 1Q FY24. PP margin over Naphtha was lower at \$318/MT during 1Q FY25 as against \$381/MT in 1Q FY24. PVC margin over Naphtha and EDC was marginally lower at \$371/MT in 1Q FY25 as against \$373 / MT in 1Q FY24.
- Singapore Naphtha price was at \$655/MT, up by 16% Y-o-Y. EDC price decreased by 6% Y-o-Y amidst improved EDC availability in global market.
- US Ethane price was at 19.2 cpg, down by 9% Y-o-Y in line with lower US gas prices.
- During 1Q FY25 polymer domestic demand increased by 8% Y-o-Y. PE, PP and PVC demand increased by 2%, 9% and 20% respectively, majorly driven by continuing focus on Government schemes for agriculture and infrastructure. Growth in consumer durables, automotive and packaging sectors also contributed to incremental demand.
- RIL leveraged its ability to optimise feedstock mix to improve margins.

Registered Office:	Corporate Communications	Telephone	: (+91 22) 3555 5000
Maker Chambers IV	Maker Chambers IV	Telefax	: (+91 22) 3555 5185
3rd Floor, 222, Nariman Point	9th Floor, Nariman Point	Internet	: www.ril.com ; investor.relations@ril.com
Mumbai 400 021, India	Mumbai 400 021, India	CIN	: L17110MH1973PLC019786

Media Release

- RIL retained its leadership in the domestic polymer market by leveraging a resilient supply chain network and delivering exceptional customer service, ensuring optimal product placement.

Polyesters

- Polyester chain delta declined 15% Y-o-Y due to weaker PX, PTA and MEG deltas. Polyester chain margin was \$489 /MT during 1Q FY25 as against \$574/MT in 1Q FY24.
- During 1Q FY25, PX and MEG margin over Naphtha decreased Y-o-Y due to increase in Naphtha price. PTA margins were impacted adversely due to high inventory with Chinese producers and increased competition. Downstream polyester margins remained stable Y-o-Y.
- On Y-o-Y basis, domestic polyester demand increased by 5%, driven by strong growth in PET, which was up 27% due to higher demand from the beverage segment on account of summer season and elections. PSF demand grew by 9% with improved market sentiments with normalization of cotton prices while PFY demand decreased by 4% with higher fabric imports.
- RIL stands out as the sole Indian company with integration from Crude to Polyester, enabling it to leverage integrated operations and flexibility in optimising production across the chain.

Transportation fuels

- Singapore Gasoline 92 RON cracks fell Y-o-Y to \$8.5/bbl in 1Q FY25 vs \$12.1/bbl in 1Q FY24, impacted by higher quotas of Chinese exports and muted Chinese gasoline demand with increase in EV penetration.
- Singapore Gasoil 10-ppm cracks moderated Y-o-Y to \$14.8/bbl in 1Q FY25 vs \$15.6/bbl in 1Q FY24 with globally weak demand environment and ramp-up of new refineries in Middle East and West Africa.

Media Release

- Singapore Jet/Kero cracks fell Y-o-Y to \$13.2/bbl in 1Q FY25 vs \$14/bbl in 1Q FY24 tracking gasoil cracks and increased supply from ramp-up of new refineries.

Jio-bp update

- Reliance BP Mobility Limited (RBML - operating under brand “Jio-bp”), running 1,730 country-wide network, continued amplifying the “You Deserve More” campaign with special emphasis on diesel delivering extra mileage at no extra cost. “Petrol Bharo, Sona Jeeto” scheme has been launched to augment MS Sales.
- RBML continued to focus on Indian aviation market growth with sustained sales push underlined by world class operating standards and deeper domestic penetration.
- Under Jio-bp Pulse, RBML has grown network to 4,750 live charging points (incl. 26 of India’s largest charging hubs with >100 CPs) at 450 unique sites with industry leading charger uptime.
- Under Clean N Green, RBML has expanded CBG network to 25 sites, retailing Bio-CNG manufactured at RIL’s 7 digestors, alongside ramping up presence of CNG outlets.

OIL AND GAS (EXPLORATION AND PRODUCTION) SEGMENT

QUARTERLY **REVENUE** AT ₹ 6,179 CRORE (\$ 741 MILLION), UP 33.4% Y-o-Y

RECORD QUARTERLY **EBITDA** AT ₹ 5,210 CRORE (\$ 625 MILLION), UP 29.8% Y-o-Y

A. FINANCIAL RESULTS

Sr. No.	Particulars					(₹ in crore)
		1Q FY25	4Q FY24	1Q FY24	% chg. Y-o-Y	FY24
1	Revenue	6,179	6,468	4,632	33.4	24,439
2	EBITDA	5,210	5,606	4,015	29.8	20,191
3	EBITDA Margin (%)	84.3	86.7	86.7	(240 bps)	82.6
4	Depreciation	1,344	1,525	824	63.1	5,360

Quarterly Performance (1Q FY25 vs 1Q FY24)

- 1Q FY25 revenue is higher by 33.4% as compared to 1Q FY24 mainly on account of higher volumes partly offset by lower price realisation from KG D6 and CBM Field.
- The average price realised for KG D6 gas was \$ 9.27/MMBTU in 1Q FY25 vis-à-vis \$ 10.81/MMBTU in 1Q FY24. The average price realised for CBM gas was \$ 11.59/MMBTU in 1Q FY25 vis-à-vis \$ 14.15/MMBTU in 1Q FY24.
- EBITDA increased to ₹ 5,210 crore which is up by 29.8% on Y-o-Y basis. EBITDA margin was at 84.3% for 1Q FY25.

Registered Office:
Maker Chambers IV
3rd Floor, 222, Nariman Point
Mumbai 400 021, India

Corporate Communications
Maker Chambers IV
9th Floor, Nariman Point
Mumbai 400 021, India

Telephone : (+91 22) 3555 5000
Telefax : (+91 22) 3555 5185
Internet : www.ril.com; investor.relations@ril.com
CIN : L17110MH1973PLC019786

B. OPERATIONAL UPDATE

Sr. No.	Particulars	UoM	1Q FY25	4Q FY24	1Q FY24	% chg. Y-o-Y	FY24
1	KG D6 Production	BCFe	69.4	71.4	48.3	43.7	260.3
2	CBM Production	BCFe	2.3	2.1	2.1	9.5	8.3

KGD6:

- The average KGD6 Production for the 1Q FY25 is 28.7 MMSCMD of gas and 21,640 bbl / day of Oil / Condensate.
- The current rate of production is ~30 MMSCMD of gas and ~ 23,000 bbl / day of Oil / Condensate.

CBM:

- 40 multi-lateral well campaign underway to augment production – 21 wells completed with 20 of them currently under production ramp up.
- The current rate of production is 0.79 MMSCMD with significant contribution from new wells under production.

MEDIA BUSINESS

QUARTERLY REVENUE AT ₹ 3,650 CRORE, DOWN 3.7% Y-o-Y

IPL'24 ON JIOCINEMA SETS NEW VIEWERSHIP BENCHMARKS, REACHING 620 MILLION VIEWERS

NEWS18 WAS THE MOST TUNED-IN NEWS NETWORK DURING GENERAL ELECTIONS AND ON COUNTING DAY

A. FINANCIAL RESULTS

(₹ in crore)

Sr. No.	Particulars	1Q FY25	4Q FY24	1Q FY24	% chg. Y-o-Y	FY24
1	Gross Revenue	3,650	2,808	3,790	(3.7)	10,826
2	Revenue from Operations	3,141	2,419	3,239	(3.0)	9,297
3	EBITDA	3	(29)	108	(97.2)	33
4	EBITDA Margin (%)*	0.1	(1.2)	3.3	(320 bps)	0.4
5	Depreciation	70	69	41	70.7	210
6	Finance Cost	150	114	68	120.6	322
7	Tax Expenses	4	10	(2)	(300.0)	8
8	Profit After Tax	(221)	(222)	1	-	(507)
9	Share of Profit/(Loss) of Associates & JVs	23	15	28	-	110
10	Profit After Tax and Share of Profit/(Loss) of Associates & JVs	(198)	(207)	29	(782.8)	(397)

* EBITDA Margin is calculated on Revenue from Operations

Quarterly Performance (1Q FY25 vs 1Q FY24)

- Two of the biggest viewer-interest events, IPL and General Elections, helped record one of the strongest quarters for the Network18 Group in terms of consumer reach and engagement.

Revenue from operations was however down by 3.0% Y-o-Y to ₹ 3,141 crore due to IPL revenue being distributed across two quarters this year.

Registered Office:
Maker Chambers IV
3rd Floor, 222, Nariman Point
Mumbai 400 021, India

Corporate Communications
Maker Chambers IV
9th Floor, Nariman Point
Mumbai 400 021, India

Telephone : (+91 22) 3555 5000
Telefax : (+91 22) 3555 5185
Internet : www.ril.com; investor.relations@ril.com
CIN : L17110MH1973PLC019786

Media Release

- Driven by the strong position of the News portfolio across markets and election-linked advertising tailwinds, the business delivered industry-leading ad growth of 30%+ Y-o-Y, a substantial increase compared to the last general elections. Overall revenue growth moderated to 15.6% Y-o-Y on account of other revenue streams being higher in the base quarter, which normalized in subsequent quarters in FY24.
- Entertainment revenue was down 5.5% Y-o-Y, as IPL matches were held in 4Q FY24 and 1Q FY25 this season, leading to a split of revenue across two quarters, compared to entire revenue being booked in 1Q of last fiscal. JioCinema's non-sports advertising saw a strong growth, albeit on a small base. JioCinema's revamped SVOD offering was launched at a disruptive price point, helping it become the fastest-growing subscription-based OTT platform in the country.
- Cognizant of the need to invest in Sports and Digital to drive long-term growth, the Group continued to make investments in these segments, which had an impact on operating profits.

B. OPERATIONAL UPDATE

Sr. No.	Particulars	UoM	1Q FY25	4Q FY24	1Q FY24	% chg. Y-o-Y	FY24
1	Network Share - TV News ¹	-	11.3%	10.9%	12.3%	(100 bps)	11.4%
2	Network Share - TV Entertainment ²	-	10.2%	11.4%	10.1%	10 bps	10.7%
3	Monthly Reach - Digital News ³	Million	246.5	226.6	208.0	18.5	206.2

1. BARC Data: Last week of the quarter; for FY24 - Average of all weeks

2. BARC Data for the quarter/year

3. Comscore MMX data: 1Q FY25 (May'24), 4Q FY24 (Mar'24), 1Q FY24 (Jun'23), FY24 (Apr'23-Mar'24)

Registered Office:

Maker Chambers IV
3rd Floor, 222, Nariman Point
Mumbai 400 021, India

Corporate Communications
Maker Chambers IV
9th Floor, Nariman Point
Mumbai 400 021, India

Telephone : (+91 22) 3555 5000
Telefax : (+91 22) 3555 5185
Internet : www.ril.com; investor.relations@ril.com
CIN : L17110MH1973PLC019786

News

- Network18's TV News bouquet maintained its leadership as the highest reach news network in the country, connecting with over 200 million¹ people on a weekly basis. The network's all-India viewership share of 11.3%² was 40bps higher on Q-o-Q basis, driven by its unparalleled 360° coverage of general elections. It continued to be the leading network in English (CNN News18 maintained the #1³ rank), Business news (CNBC TV18 continues to be the undisputed #1⁴ channel) and Hindi (News18 India was a strong #2⁵ channel). The network also had leadership in regional markets of UP/Uttarakhand, Bihar/Jharkhand, and Gujarat.
- Network18's Digital portfolio saw a sharp jump in monthly unique visitors and further closed down the gap with the leader. News18.com continued to expand its reach and established itself as the clear #1⁶ platform for non-English language users in India. Firstpost continued on its strong growth journey, crossing 5 million subscribers on Youtube.

Viacom18

- IPL 2024 was a huge success on JioCinema, reaching 620 million viewers, a growth of 38% Y-o-Y. JioCinema also witnessed a sharp increase in engagement, with audiences spending a total of more than 350 billion minutes watching the most popular annual sports spectacle, an increase of 50%+ Y-o-Y. Viewers watched an average of 75 minutes per session, up from 60

¹ Source: BARC | TG: 15+ | Market: All India

² Source: BARC | TG: 15+ | Market: All India | Wk 26'24

³ Source: BARC | TG: 15+ | Market: All India | Wk 26'24

⁴ Source: BARC | TG: 15+ | Market: All India | Wk 26'24

⁵ Source: BARC | TG: 15+ | Market: All India | Wk 26'24

⁶ Source: Comscore MMX Report, May'24

minutes last year. To continue expanding the reach of the event, Haryanvi commentary was introduced for the first time and two new curated feeds were added that engaged core fans with analytical storytelling and targeted entertainment-seeking viewers with a flavour of comedy. 'Hero Cam' and 'Multi-View' allowed viewers to follow their favourite players and to see all camera angles simultaneously.

- The new season of *Bigg Boss OTT* on JioCinema got off to a flying start and saw a sharp jump in watch-time compared to the previous season. Network non-fiction shows like *Laughter Chefs* and *Splitsvilla* were the other key drivers of engagement during the quarter. The platform launched subscription new plans with premium content and ad-free viewing, at a monthly subscription fee of ₹ 29 / month and ₹ 89 / month (family plan). The disruptive pricing led to a sharp uptick in the subscriber base, making JioCinema the fastest growing subscription OTT during the quarter. Digital original shows like *Ranneeti: Balakot & Beyond*, *Murder in Mahim*, *Illegal S3*, and *Gaanth*, kept the subscribers hooked to the platform and delivered high engagement time. JioCinema was also the home of popular international content like *House of the Dragon S2*, *Wonka*, *Aquaman* and *the Lost Kingdom*.
- TV network share increased marginally by 10 bps Y-o-Y to 10.2%. Colors continued to be the second ranked channel in the prime-time band and launched the #1 non-fiction show in the Hindi genre. Colors Kannada and Colors Cineplex maintained their strong positions in the Kannada and Hindi movie genres, respectively. Viacom18's Kids, Youth and English portfolios continued to be the leaders in their respective segments.

Registered Office:
Maker Chambers IV
3rd Floor, 222, Nariman Point
Mumbai 400 021, India

Corporate Communications
Maker Chambers IV
9th Floor, Nariman Point
Mumbai 400 021, India

Telephone : (+91 22) 3555 5000
Telefax : (+91 22) 3555 5185
Internet : www.ril.com; investor.relations@ril.com
CIN : L17110MH1973PLC019786

C. STRATEGIC UPDATE

- The shareholders and unsecured creditors of Network18 Media & Investments Ltd., TV18 Broadcast Ltd., and e-Eighteen.com Ltd., approved the Scheme of Arrangement for amalgamation of these companies, in the meetings convened pursuant to the order of Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal, Mumbai Bench on 10th July. The companies are in the process of obtaining other requisite approvals for completion of the merger.
- Viacom18 and Star India Private Limited obtained the approvals of their respective creditors in the meetings held on 12th June as per the directions of the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal, Mumbai Bench, for the proposed transaction between the two companies. The companies are in the process of obtaining other requisite approvals for completion of the transaction.



Name of the Company: **Reliance Industries Limited**

Registered Office: 3rd Floor, Maker Chambers IV, 222, Nariman Point, Mumbai 400 021

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30TH JUNE, 2024

(₹ in crore, except per share data and ratios)

Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year Ended (Audited)	
	30 th Jun'24	31 st Mar'24	30 th Jun'23	31 st Mar'24	
Income					
Value of Sales & Services (Revenue)	257,823	264,834	231,132	1,000,122	
Less: GST Recovered	21,606	24,119	20,301	85,650	
Revenue from Operations	236,217	240,715	210,831	914,472	
Other Income	3,983	4,534	3,813	16,057	
Total Income	240,200	245,249	214,644	930,529	
Expenses					
Cost of Materials Consumed	109,206	103,968	95,809	400,345	
Purchases of Stock-in-Trade	50,001	42,825	38,372	189,881	
Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, Work-in-Progress and Stock-in-Trade	(5,749)	6,671	(2,513)	(4,883)	
Excise Duty	4,433	4,182	3,272	13,408	
Employee Benefits Expense	7,071	6,818	6,601	25,679	
Finance Costs	5,918	5,761	5,837	23,118	
Depreciation / Amortisation and Depletion Expense	13,596	13,569	11,775	50,832	
Other Expenses	32,490	33,735	31,197	127,809	
Total Expenses	216,966	217,529	190,350	826,189	
Profit Before Tax	23,234	27,720	24,294	104,340	
Tax Expenses					
Current Tax	3,070	3,620	3,392	13,590	
Deferred Tax	2,716	2,957	2,720	12,117	
Profit After Tax	17,448	21,143	18,182	78,633	
Share of Profit / (Loss) of Associates and Joint Ventures	(3)	100	76	387	
Profit After Tax and Share of Profit / (Loss) of Associates and Joint Ventures	17,445	21,243	18,258	79,020	
Other Comprehensive Income					
I	Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss	(264)	2,761	611	3,852
II	Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss	47	(312)	(79)	(433)
III	Items that will be reclassified to Profit or Loss	679	706	1,091	244
IV	Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to Profit or Loss	(165)	(152)	(276)	6
Total Other Comprehensive Income (Net of Tax)	297	3,003	1,347	3,669	
Total Comprehensive Income for the Period	17,742	24,246	19,605	82,689	
Net Profit attributable to:					
a)	Owners of the Company	15,138	18,951	16,011	69,621
b)	Non-Controlling Interest	2,307	2,292	2,247	9,399
Other Comprehensive Income attributable to:					
a)	Owners of the Company	324	2,904	1,341	3,567
b)	Non-Controlling Interest	(27)	99	6	102
Total Comprehensive Income attributable to:					
a)	Owners of the Company	15,462	21,855	17,352	73,188
b)	Non-Controlling Interest	2,280	2,391	2,253	9,501

Registered Office:
Maker Chambers IV
3rd Floor, 222, Nariman Point
Mumbai 400 021, India

Corporate Communications
Maker Chambers IV
9th Floor, Nariman Point
Mumbai 400 021, India

Telephone : (+91 22) 3555 5000
Telefax : (+91 22) 3555 5185
Internet : www.ril.com; investor.relations@ril.com
CIN : L17110MH1973PLC019786

Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year Ended (Audited)
	30 th Jun'24	31 st Mar'24	30 th Jun'23	31 st Mar'24
Earnings per equity share (Face Value of ₹ 10/-) (Not Annualised for the quarter)				
(a.1) Basic (in ₹)	22.37	28.01	23.66	102.90
(b.1) Diluted (in ₹)	22.37	28.01	23.66	102.90
Paid up Equity Share Capital (Equity Shares of face value of ₹ 10/- each)	6,766	6,766	6,766	6,766
Other Equity excluding Revaluation Reserve				786,715
Capital Redemption Reserve/Debt Redemption Reserve	2,358	2,358	2,358	2,358
Net Worth (including Retained Earnings)	758,040	742,922	684,876	742,922
Ratios				
a) Debt Service Coverage Ratio	1.79	3.41	1.66	2.19
b) Interest Service Coverage Ratio	4.93	5.81	5.16	5.51
c) Debt Equity Ratio	0.38	0.41	0.43	0.41
d) Current Ratio	1.11	1.18	1.21	1.18
e) Long term debt to working capital	2.69	2.27	2.57	2.27
f) Bad debts to account receivable ratio	-	-	-	-
g) Current liability ratio	0.49	0.48	0.45	0.48
h) Total debts to total assets	0.17	0.18	0.19	0.18
i) Debtors turnover [§]	28.01	32.37	33.62	33.30
j) Inventory turnover [§]	5.69	5.68	5.25	5.73
k) Operating margin (%)	9.8	10.9	11.4	11.1
l) Net profit margin (%)	6.8	8.0	7.9	7.9

[§] Ratios for the quarter have been annualised

Notes

- The figures for the corresponding previous periods have been regrouped / reclassified wherever necessary, to make them comparable.
- Total Non-Convertible Debentures of the Group outstanding (before netting off prepaid finance charges and Fair Valuation Impact) as on June 30, 2024 are ₹ 36,889 crore out of which, Secured Non-Convertible Debentures are ₹ 22,000 crore.

The Secured Non-Convertible Debentures of the Group aggregating ₹ 22,000 crore as on June 30, 2024 are secured by way of first charge on the Group's certain movable properties. The security cover in respect of the Secured Non-Convertible Debentures of the Group as on June 30, 2024 is more than 1.25 times of the principal and interest amount of the said Secured Non-Convertible Debentures.

During the period, April 2024 to June 2024, the Group redeemed Listed Unsecured Redeemable Non-Convertible Debentures amounting to ₹ 1,437 crore (PPD 3).

Registered Office:	Corporate Communications	Telephone	: (+91 22) 3555 5000
Maker Chambers IV	Maker Chambers IV	Telefax	: (+91 22) 3555 5185
3rd Floor, 222, Nariman Point	9th Floor, Nariman Point	Internet	: www.ril.com ; investor.relations@ril.com
Mumbai 400 021, India	Mumbai 400 021, India	CIN	: L17110MH1973PLC019786

3. Formulae for computation of ratios are as follows –

Sr.	Ratios	Formulae
a)	Debt Service Coverage Ratio	$\frac{\text{Earnings before Interest and Tax}}{\text{Interest Expense + Principal Repayments made during the period for long term loans}}$
b)	Interest Service Coverage Ratio	$\frac{\text{Earnings before Interest and Tax}}{\text{Interest Expense}}$
c)	Debt Equity Ratio	$\frac{\text{Total Debt}}{\text{Total Equity}}$
d)	Current Ratio	$\frac{\text{Current Assets}}{\text{Current Liabilities}}$
e)	Long term debt to working capital	$\frac{\text{Non-Current Borrowings (Including Current Maturities of Non-Current Borrowings)}}{\text{Current Assets Less Current Liabilities (Excluding Current Maturities of Non-Current Borrowings)}}$
f)	Bad debts to account receivable ratio	$\frac{\text{Bad Debts}}{\text{Average Trade Receivables}}$
g)	Current liability ratio	$\frac{\text{Total Current Liabilities}}{\text{Total Liabilities}}$
h)	Total debts to total assets	$\frac{\text{Total Debt}}{\text{Total Assets}}$
i)	Debtors turnover	$\frac{\text{Value of Sales \& Services}}{\text{Average Trade Receivables}}$
j)	Inventory turnover	$\frac{\text{Cost of Goods Sold (Cost of Material Consumed + Purchases + Changes in Inventory + Manufacturing Expenses)}}{\text{Average Inventories of Finished Goods, Stock-in-Process and Stock-in-Trade}}$
k)	Operating margin (%)	$\frac{\text{Earnings before Interest and Tax less Other Income}}{\text{Value of Sales \& Services}}$
l)	Net profit margin (%)	$\frac{\text{Profit After Tax and Share of Profit / (Loss) of Associates and Joint Ventures}}{\text{Value of Sales \& Services}}$

Registered Office:
 Maker Chambers IV
 3rd Floor, 222, Nariman Point
 Mumbai 400 021, India

Corporate Communications
 Maker Chambers IV
 9th Floor, Nariman Point
 Mumbai 400 021, India

Telephone : (+91 22) 3555 5000
 Telefax : (+91 22) 3555 5185
 Internet : www.ril.com; investor.relations@ril.com
 CIN : L17110MH1973PLC019786

4. The Audit Committee has reviewed, and the Board of Directors has approved the above results and its release at their respective meetings held on July 19, 2024. The Statutory Auditors of the Company have carried out Limited Review of the aforesaid results.

Registered Office:	Corporate Communications	Telephone	: (+91 22) 3555 5000
Maker Chambers IV	Maker Chambers IV	Telefax	: (+91 22) 3555 5185
3rd Floor, 222, Nariman Point	9th Floor, Nariman Point	Internet	: www.ril.com ; investor.relations@ril.com
Mumbai 400 021, India	Mumbai 400 021, India	CIN	: L17110MH1973PLC019786

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED SEGMENT INFORMATION FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30TH JUNE, 2024

(₹ in crore)

Sr. No	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year Ended (Audited)
		30 th Jun'24	31 st Mar'24	30 th Jun'23	31 st Mar'24
1	Segment Value of Sales & Services (Revenue)				
	- Oil to Chemicals (O2C)	157,133	142,634	133,031	564,749
	- Oil and Gas	6,179	6,468	4,632	24,439
	- Retail	75,630	76,683	69,962	306,848
	- Digital Services	35,470	34,741	32,077	132,938
	- Others	12,080	31,099	17,827	80,516
	Gross Value of Sales & Services	286,492	291,625	257,529	1,109,490
	Less: Inter Segment Transfers	28,669	26,791	26,397	109,368
	Value of Sales & Services	257,823	264,834	231,132	1,000,122
	Less: GST Recovered	21,606	24,119	20,301	85,650
Revenue from Operations	236,217	240,715	210,831	914,472	
2	Segment Results (EBITDA)				
	- Oil to Chemicals (O2C)*	13,093	16,762	15,286	62,389
	- Oil and Gas	5,210	5,606	4,015	20,191
	- Retail*	5,672	5,877	5,139	23,108
	- Digital Services	14,944	14,642	13,722	56,675
	- Others	2,003	2,133	2,223	8,466
	Total Segment Profit before Interest, Tax and Depreciation, Amortisation and Depletion	40,922	45,020	40,385	170,829
3	Segment Results (EBIT)				
	- Oil to Chemicals (O2C)*	10,686	14,340	13,196	53,613
	- Oil and Gas	3,866	4,081	3,191	14,831
	- Retail*	4,002	4,420	3,802	17,524
	- Digital Services	8,806	8,599	7,936	33,102
	- Others	39	87	555	1,206
	Total Segment Profit before Interest and Tax	27,399	31,527	28,680	120,276
	(i) Finance Cost	(5,918)	(5,761)	(5,837)	(23,118)
	(ii) Interest Income	2,618	2,546	2,301	9,575
	(iii) Other Un-allocable Income (Net of Expenditure)	(865)	(592)	(850)	(2,393)
	Profit Before Tax	23,234	27,720	24,294	104,340
	(i) Current Tax	(3,070)	(3,620)	(3,392)	(13,590)
	(ii) Deferred Tax	(2,716)	(2,957)	(2,720)	(12,117)
Profit After Tax	17,448	21,143	18,182	78,633	
Share of Profit / (Loss) of Associates and Joint Ventures	(3)	100	76	387	
Profit After Tax and Share of Profit / (Loss) of Associates and Joint Ventures	17,445	21,243	18,258	79,020	

* Segment results (EBITDA and EBIT) include Interest Income/Other Income pertaining to the respective segments.

Registered Office:

Maker Chambers IV
3rd Floor, 222, Nariman Point
Mumbai 400 021, India

Corporate Communications
Maker Chambers IV
9th Floor, Nariman Point
Mumbai 400 021, India

Telephone : (+91 22) 3555 5000
Telefax : (+91 22) 3555 5185
Internet : www.ril.com; investor.relations@ril.com
CIN : L17110MH1973PLC019786

Sr. No	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year Ended (Audited)
		30 th Jun'24	31 st Mar'24	30 th Jun'23	31 st Mar'24
4	Segment Assets				
	- Oil to Chemicals (O2C)	420,422	416,322	385,269	416,322
	- Oil and Gas	38,858	36,625	38,040	36,625
	- Retail	196,764	198,765	180,315	198,765
	- Digital Services	560,063	555,269	534,858	555,269
	- Others	260,931	252,435	232,494	252,435
	- Unallocated	296,308	296,570	275,247	296,570
	Total Segment Assets	1,773,346	1,755,986	1,646,223	1,755,986
5	Segment Liabilities				
	- Oil to Chemicals (O2C)	140,631	127,177	70,158	127,177
	- Oil and Gas	10,613	11,842	5,570	11,842
	- Retail	71,869	74,618	79,856	74,618
	- Digital Services	236,405	237,800	244,792	237,800
	- Others	36,966	38,759	39,355	38,759
	- Unallocated	1,276,862	1,265,790	1,206,492	1,265,790
	Total Segment Liabilities	1,773,346	1,755,986	1,646,223	1,755,986

Notes to Segment Information (Consolidated) for the Quarter Ended 30th June 2024

As per Indian Accounting Standard 108 'Operating Segments', the Company has reported 'Segment Information', as described below:

- a) The **Oil to Chemicals** segment includes Refining, Petrochemicals, fuel retailing, aviation fuel and bulk wholesale marketing. It includes breadth of portfolio spanning transportation fuels, polymers, polyesters and elastomers. The deep and unique integration of O2C business includes world-class assets comprising Refinery Off-Gas Cracker, Aromatics, Gasification, multi-feed and gas crackers along with downstream manufacturing facilities, logistics and supply-chain infrastructure.
- b) The **Oil and Gas** segment includes exploration, development, production of crude oil and natural gas.
- c) The **Retail** segment includes consumer retail and range of related services.
- d) The **Digital Services** segment includes provision of a range of digital services.
- e) Other business segments which are not separately reportable have been grouped under the **Others** segment.

UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30TH JUNE, 2024

(₹ in crore, except per share data and ratios)

Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year Ended (Audited)
	30 th Jun'24	31 st Mar'24	30 th Jun'23	31 st Mar'24
Income				
Value of Sales & Services (Revenue)	140,202	159,306	132,222	574,956
Less: GST Recovered	5,871	8,292	6,323	27,014
Revenue from Operations	134,331	151,014	125,899	547,942
Other Income	3,502	3,497	2,728	12,128
Total Income	137,833	154,511	128,627	560,070
Expenses				
Cost of Materials Consumed	99,679	96,259	86,709	376,418
Purchases of Stock-in-Trade	3,967	3,347	2,622	13,453
Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, Work-in-Progress and Stock-in-Trade	(4,876)	8,584	(421)	2,700
Excise Duty	4,433	4,182	3,272	13,408
Employee Benefits Expense	2,156	1,946	2,115	7,807
Finance Costs	2,963	3,613	3,596	13,430
Depreciation / Amortisation and Depletion Expense	4,708	4,856	3,883	17,690
Other Expenses	14,657	16,673	14,109	59,891
Total Expenses	127,687	139,460	115,885	504,797
Profit Before Tax	10,146	15,051	12,742	55,273
Tax Expenses				
Current Tax	2,457	3,212	2,648	10,922
Deferred Tax	78	556	467	2,309
Profit After Tax	7,611	11,283	9,627	42,042
Other Comprehensive Income				
I Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss	(46)	(15)	43	(38)
II Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss	11	5	(11)	11
III Items that will be reclassified to Profit or Loss	704	608	1,039	63
IV Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to Profit or Loss	(175)	(147)	(261)	7
Total Other Comprehensive Income (Net of Tax)	494	451	810	43
Total Comprehensive Income for the Period	8,105	11,734	10,437	42,085
Earnings per equity share (Face Value of ₹ 10/-) (Not Annualised for the quarter)				
(a.1) Basic (in ₹)	11.25	16.68	14.23	62.14
(b.1) Diluted (in ₹)	11.25	16.68	14.23	62.14
Paid up Equity Share Capital (Equity Shares of face value of ₹ 10/- each)	6,766	6,766	6,766	6,766
Other Equity excluding Revaluation Reserve				508,330
Capital Redemption Reserve/Debt Redemption Reserve	1,683	1,683	1,683	1,683
Net Worth (including Retained Earnings)	475,972	468,357	442,014	468,357
Ratios				
a) Debt Service Coverage Ratio	1.02	3.41	1.01	1.84
b) Interest Service Coverage Ratio	4.42	5.17	4.54	5.12
c) Debt Equity Ratio	0.37	0.41	0.41	0.41
d) Current Ratio	1.04	1.09	1.24	1.09
e) Long term debt to working capital	3.93	3.47	2.42	3.47
f) Bad debts to account receivable ratio	-	-	-	-
g) Current liability ratio	0.57	0.54	0.53	0.54
h) Total debts to total assets	0.20	0.22	0.22	0.22
i) Debtors turnover [§]	35.37	37.66	22.22	29.57
j) Inventory turnover [§]	7.23	7.63	6.51	7.31
k) Operating margin (%)	6.9	9.5	10.3	9.8
l) Net Profit margin (%)	5.4	7.1	7.3	7.3

§ Ratios for the quarter have been annualised.

Registered Office:

Maker Chambers IV
3rd Floor, 222, Nariman Point
Mumbai 400 021, India

Corporate Communications
Maker Chambers IV
9th Floor, Nariman Point
Mumbai 400 021, India

Telephone : (+91 22) 3555 5000
Telefax : (+91 22) 3555 5185
Internet : www.ril.com; investor.relations@ril.com
CIN : L17110MH1973PLC019786

Notes

1. The figures for the corresponding previous periods have been regrouped / reclassified wherever necessary, to make them comparable.
2. Total Non-Convertible Debentures of the Company outstanding (before netting off prepaid finance charges and Fair Valuation Impact) as on June 30, 2024 are ₹ 31,889 crore out of which, Secured Non-Convertible Debentures are ₹ 22,000 crore.

The Secured Non-Convertible Debentures of the Company aggregating ₹ 22,000 crore as on June 30, 2024 are secured by way of first charge on the Company's certain movable properties. The security cover in respect of the Secured Non-Convertible Debentures of the Company as on June 30, 2024 is more than 1.25 times of the principal and interest amount of the said Secured Non-Convertible Debentures.

During the period, April 2024 to June 2024, the Company redeemed Listed Unsecured Redeemable Non-Convertible Debentures amounting to ₹ 1,437 crore (PPD 3).

Registered Office:	Corporate Communications	Telephone	: (+91 22) 3555 5000
Maker Chambers IV	Maker Chambers IV	Telefax	: (+91 22) 3555 5185
3rd Floor, 222, Nariman Point	9th Floor, Nariman Point	Internet	: www.ril.com ; investor.relations@ril.com
Mumbai 400 021, India	Mumbai 400 021, India	CIN	: L17110MH1973PLC019786

3. Formulae for computation of ratios are as follows –

Sr.	Ratios	Formulae
a)	Debt Service Coverage Ratio	$\frac{\text{Earnings before Interest and Tax}}{\text{Interest Expense + Principal Repayments made during the period for long term loans}}$
b)	Interest Service Coverage Ratio	$\frac{\text{Earnings before Interest and Tax}}{\text{Interest Expense}}$
c)	Debt Equity Ratio	$\frac{\text{Total Debt}}{\text{Total Equity}}$
d)	Current Ratio	$\frac{\text{Current Assets}}{\text{Current Liabilities}}$
e)	Long term debt to working capital	$\frac{\text{Non-Current Borrowings (Including Current Maturities of Non-Current Borrowings)}}{\text{Current Assets Less Current Liabilities (Excluding Current Maturities of Non-Current Borrowings)}}$
f)	Bad debts to account receivable ratio	$\frac{\text{Bad Debts}}{\text{Average Trade Receivables}}$
g)	Current liability ratio	$\frac{\text{Total Current Liabilities}}{\text{Total Liabilities}}$
h)	Total debts to total assets	$\frac{\text{Total Debt}}{\text{Total Assets}}$
i)	Debtors turnover	$\frac{\text{Value of Sales \& Services}}{\text{Average Trade Receivables}}$
j)	Inventory turnover	$\frac{\text{Cost of Goods Sold (Cost of Material Consumed + Purchases + Changes in Inventory + Manufacturing Expenses)}}{\text{Average Inventories of Finished Goods, Stock-in-Process and Stock-in-Trade}}$
k)	Operating margin (%)	$\frac{\text{Earnings before Interest and Tax less Other Income}}{\text{Value of Sales \& Services}}$
l)	Net profit margin (%)	$\frac{\text{Profit After Tax}}{\text{Value of Sales \& Services}}$

Registered Office:
 Maker Chambers IV
 3rd Floor, 222, Nariman Point
 Mumbai 400 021, India

Corporate Communications
 Maker Chambers IV
 9th Floor, Nariman Point
 Mumbai 400 021, India

Telephone : (+91 22) 3555 5000
 Telefax : (+91 22) 3555 5185
 Internet : www.ril.com; investor.relations@ril.com
 CIN : L17110MH1973PLC019786

4. The Audit Committee has reviewed, and the Board of Directors has approved the above results and its release at their respective meetings held on July 19, 2024. The Statutory Auditors of the Company have carried out Limited Review of the aforesaid results.

Registered Office:	Corporate Communications	Telephone	: (+91 22) 3555 5000
Maker Chambers IV	Maker Chambers IV	Telefax	: (+91 22) 3555 5185
3rd Floor, 222, Nariman Point	9th Floor, Nariman Point	Internet	: www.ril.com ; investor.relations@ril.com
Mumbai 400 021, India	Mumbai 400 021, India	CIN	: L17110MH1973PLC019786

UNAUDITED STANDALONE SEGMENT INFORMATION FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30TH JUNE, 2024

(₹ in crore)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year Ended (Audited)
		30 th Jun'24	31 st Mar'24	30 th Jun'23	31 st Mar'24
1	Segment Value of Sales & Services (Revenue)				
	- Oil to Chemicals (O2C)	129,781	133,862	119,808	507,913
	- Oil and Gas	6,162	6,589	4,620	24,523
	- Retail	16	16	19	74
	- Digital Services	335	235	769	1,916
	- Others	4,021	18,734	7,235	41,120
	Gross Value of Sales & Services	140,315	159,436	132,451	575,546
	Less: Inter Segment Transfers	113	130	229	590
	Value of Sales & Services	140,202	159,306	132,222	574,956
	Less: GST Recovered	5,871	8,292	6,323	27,014
Revenue from Operations	134,331	151,014	125,899	547,942	
2	Segment Results (EBITDA)				
	- Oil to Chemicals (O2C)*	9,068	13,876	13,153	52,111
	- Oil and Gas	5,205	5,737	4,045	20,334
	- Retail	9	6	12	42
	- Digital Services	183	98	527	1,179
	- Others	1,773	2,212	1,164	6,198
Total Segment Profit before Interest, Tax and Depreciation, Amortisation and Depletion	16,238	21,929	18,901	79,864	
3	Segment Results (EBIT)				
	- Oil to Chemicals (O2C)*	7,273	12,089	11,659	45,799
	- Oil and Gas	3,870	4,222	3,233	15,019
	- Retail	6	3	9	29
	- Digital Services	35	5	168	306
	- Others	392	806	(8)	1,202
	Total Segment Profit before Interest and Tax	11,576	17,125	15,061	62,355
	(i) Finance Cost	(2,963)	(3,613)	(3,596)	(13,430)
	(ii) Interest Income	2,450	2,438	2,161	9,141
	(iii) Other Un-allocable Income (Net of Expenditure)	(917)	(899)	(884)	(2,793)
	Profit Before Tax	10,146	15,051	12,742	55,273
Current Tax	(2,457)	(3,212)	(2,648)	(10,922)	
Deferred Tax	(78)	(556)	(467)	(2,309)	
Profit After Tax	7,611	11,283	9,627	42,042	

* Segment results (EBITDA and EBIT) include Interest Income/Other Income pertaining to the respective segments.

Registered Office:
Maker Chambers IV
3rd Floor, 222, Nariman Point
Mumbai 400 021, India

Corporate Communications
Maker Chambers IV
9th Floor, Nariman Point
Mumbai 400 021, India

Telephone : (+91 22) 3555 5000
Telefax : (+91 22) 3555 5185
Internet : www.ril.com; investor.relations@ril.com
CIN : L17110MH1973PLC019786

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year Ended (Audited)
		30 th Jun'24	31 st Mar'24	30 th Jun'23	31 st Mar'24
4	Segment Assets				
	- Oil to Chemicals (O2C)	331,500	331,147	325,630	331,147
	- Oil and Gas	39,253	39,761	41,102	39,761
	- Retail	20,520	20,529	18,054	20,529
	- Digital Services	66,160	66,155	66,540	66,155
	- Others	175,225	170,626	150,439	170,626
	- Unallocated	329,081	331,425	311,420	331,425
Total Segment Assets	961,739	959,643	913,185	959,643	
5	Segment Liabilities				
	- Oil to Chemicals (O2C)	94,112	87,477	46,130	87,477
	- Oil and Gas	10,058	11,136	5,024	11,136
	- Retail	6	7	9	7
	- Digital Services	103	261	944	261
	- Others	18,776	23,542	27,497	23,542
	- Unallocated	838,684	837,220	833,581	837,220
Total Segment Liabilities	961,739	959,643	913,185	959,643	

Registered Office:
 Maker Chambers IV
 3rd Floor, 222, Nariman Point
 Mumbai 400 021, India

Corporate Communications
 Maker Chambers IV
 9th Floor, Nariman Point
 Mumbai 400 021, India

Telephone : (+91 22) 3555 5000
 Telefax : (+91 22) 3555 5185
 Internet : www.ril.com; investor.relations@ril.com
 CIN : L17110MH1973PLC019786

Notes to Segment Information (Standalone) for the Quarter Ended 30th June, 2024

As per Indian Accounting Standard 108 'Operating Segments', the Company has reported 'Segment Information', as described below:

- a) The **Oil to Chemicals** segment includes Refining, petrochemicals, aviation fuel and bulk wholesale marketing. It includes breadth of portfolio spanning transportation fuels, polymers, polyesters and elastomers. The deep and unique integration of O2C business includes world-class assets comprising Refinery Off-Gas Cracker, Aromatics, multi-feed and gas crackers along with downstream manufacturing facilities, logistics and supply-chain infrastructure.
- b) The **Oil and Gas** segment includes exploration, development, production of crude oil and natural gas.
- c) The **Retail** segment includes consumer retail & its range of related services and investment in retail business.
- d) The **Digital Services** segment includes provision of a range of digital services and investment in digital business.
- e) All other business segments which are not separately reportable have been grouped under the **Others** segment.
- f) Other investments / assets / liabilities, long term resources raised by the Company, business trade financing liabilities managed by the centralised treasury function and related income / expense are considered under **Unallocated**.

For Reliance Industries Limited

Mukesh D Ambani
Chairman & Managing Director

July 19, 2024

Registered Office:	Corporate Communications	Telephone	: (+91 22) 3555 5000
Maker Chambers IV	Maker Chambers IV	Telefax	: (+91 22) 3555 5185
3rd Floor, 222, Nariman Point	9th Floor, Nariman Point	Internet	: www.ril.com ; investor.relations@ril.com
Mumbai 400 021, India	Mumbai 400 021, India	CIN	: L17110MH1973PLC019786